

ADAM J. HUNT  
AdamHunt@mofocom  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019-9601  
Telephone: 212.468.8000  
Facsimile: 212.468-7900

DAVID F. MCDOWELL  
DMcDowell@mofocom  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 6000  
Los Angeles, California 90017-3543  
Telephone: 213.892.5200  
Facsimile: 213.892.5454  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

Attorneys for Defendant  
S.C. JOHNSON & SON, INC.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
:  
KATHERINE SHIMANOVSKY, individually and on :  
behalf of all others similarly situated, :  
:  
Plaintiff, :  
:  
-against- :  
:  
S.C. JOHNSON & SON, INC., :  
:  
Defendant. :  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
-----X

Index No. 1:20-CV-03588-RA  
Hon. Ronnie Abrams

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
S.C. JOHNSON & SON,  
INC.'S MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING .....	4
A. Plaintiff Has Not Suffered an Injury Fairly Traceable to the Allegedly False “Non-Toxic” Labels. ....	5
B. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Sue Over Products She Never Purchased. ....	6
C. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Where She Does Not Have Concrete Plans to Purchase the Windex Product(s) in the Future.....	7
II. ADDITIONALLY, EACH OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	9
A. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Fraud with Particularity. ....	9
B. Plaintiff’s GBL Claims Fail Because Plaintiff Does Not Plead a Viable Injury.....	10
C. Plaintiff’s Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation Fails Because She Does Not Have a Special Relationship with SC Johnson. ....	12
D. Plaintiff Cannot State a Claim for Breach of Express Warranty or Implied Warranty of Merchantability Because She Is Not in Privity With SC Johnson. ....	12
E. Plaintiff Fails to Allege a Claim Under the Magnuson Moss Warranty Act Because There is No Warranty Within the Meaning of the Act. ....	13
F. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails Because It Is Duplicative of the GBL and Breach of Warranty Claims.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albert v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-5405(MKB)(VMS), 2016 WL 5678474 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	9
<i>Bank v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-5312 (JG)(VMS), 2015 WL 1650926 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Bowling v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Buonasera v. Honest Co., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	8
<i>Colella v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	15
<i>DiMuro v. Clinique Labs</i> , LLC, 572 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 2311 JSR, 2013 WL 6504547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	13, 15
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prod. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-2484 JS AKT, 2015 WL 2344134 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	6

*Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.*,  
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Nat. Litig.*,  
No. 12-MD-2413, 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

*Gallagher v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-03952(HSG), 2016 WL 454083, at \*2 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....6

*Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....11

*Hart v. BHH, LLC*,  
No. 15CV4804, 2016 WL 2642228 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....6, 8

*Izquierdo v. Mondelez Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 16-CV-04697 (CM), 2016 WL 6459832 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....8, 10, 11

*In re KIND LLC “Healthy & All Natural” Litig.*,  
No. 15-MC-2645 (WHP), 2016 WL 4991471 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....6

*Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.*,  
No. 13-CV-1186 (ER), 2014 WL 349706 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13, 15

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....6

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

*Makarova v. United States*,  
201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....4

*Naughtright v. Weiss*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....12

*Nicosia v. Amazon, Inc.*,  
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

*Rodriguez v. It’s Just Lunch, Int’l*,  
No. 07CIV9227(SHS)(KNF), 2010 WL 685009 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....11

*In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.*,  
2013 WL 2303727 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....14

*Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 14–CV–5029, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....12

*Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999) .....11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5

*Statler v. Dell, Inc.*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....15

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 2301, *et seq.*.....4, 14

New York General Business Law § 349.....11, 12, 15

New York General Business Law § 349.....11, 15

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....4

Defendant S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. (“SC Johnson”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss Plaintiff Katherine Shimanovsky’s (“Plaintiff”) complaint (the “Complaint”) pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
